Tel. (603) 271-2431

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

CHAIRMAN
Daniel C. Goldner

COMMISSIONER Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

COMMISSIONER Carleton B. Simpson



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

October 12, 2023

Matthew C. Campbell Senior Counsel Unitil Energy Services, Inc. 6 Liberty Lane West Hampton, NH 03842

Re: Docket No. DE 23-073

Low Income Electric Assistance Program

Tariff Pages: 81st rev pg 6

Tariff No. 3

Effective Date: October 1, 2023

Dear Attorney Campbell:

Employees of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission have reviewed the tariff filing received on August 22, 2023 in the above-captioned proceeding and confirm compliance with the New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules, Puc 1600 filing requirements. A copy of this letter is being entered into the docket and the tariff filing will be placed in our permanent file.

In accordance with the Secretarial letter issued March 17, 2020, this letter will be filed electronically only at this time. I have attached a date-stamped copy of the tariff page to the email to the service list and can send a physical copy upon request.

Please e-mail me at tariffs@puc.nh.gov if I can be of assistance.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ben Martin-McDonough

Ben Martin-McDonough Tariff Administrator

cc: Service List

SUMMARY OF LOW-INCOME ELECTRIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAM DISCOUNTS

Low-Income Electric Assistance Program (LI-EAP) Discounts for Eligible Customers

<u>Tier</u>	Percentage of NH State Median Income & Federal Poverty <u>Guidelines</u>		Blocks	LI-EAP discount Delivery Only *; Excludes Supply effective October 1, 2023	LI-EAP discount Fixed Default Service ** Supply Only October 2023-January 2024	LI-EAP discount Variable Default Service** Supply Only			
		Discount (5)				Oct-23 (3)	Nov-23 (3)	Dec-23 (3)	Jan-24 (3)
1 (4)	N/A	N/A							
2	151 (FPG) - 60 (SMI)	5%	Customer Charge	(\$0.81)					
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.00499) \$0.00000	(\$0.00663) \$0.00000	(\$0.00335) \$0.00000	(\$0.00494) \$0.00000	(\$0.00958) \$0.00000	(\$0.01252) \$0.00000
3	126 (FPG) - 150 (FPG)	19%	Customer Charge	(\$3.08)					
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.01895) \$0.00000	(\$0.02519) \$0.00000	(\$0.01271) \$0.00000	(\$0.01875) \$0.00000	(\$0.03640) \$0.00000	(\$0.04756) \$0.00000
4	101 (FPG) - 125 (FPG)	36%	Customer Charge	(\$5.84)					
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.03591) \$0.00000	(\$0.04773) \$0.00000	(\$0.02408) \$0.00000	(\$0.03554) \$0.00000	(\$0.06897) \$0,00000	(\$0.09011) \$0.00000
5	76 (FPG) - 100 (FPG)	54%	Customer Charge	(\$8.76)					
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.05386) \$0.00000	(\$0.07159) \$0.00000	(\$0.03613) \$0.00000	(\$0.05330) \$0.00000	(\$0.10345) \$0.00000	(\$0.13517) \$0.00000
6	0 - 75 (FPG)	86%	Customer Charge	(\$13.95)					
			First 750 kWh Excess 750 kWh	(\$0.08578) \$0.00000	(\$0.11401) \$0.00000	(\$0.05753) \$0.00000	(\$0.08489) \$0.00000	(\$0.16475) \$0.00000	(\$0.21527) \$0.00000

⁽¹⁾ Discount calculated using total utility charges from Page 4 multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude default service and are applicable to customers choosing a Competitive Supplier or self-supply. Customers taking default service from the Company would receive these discounts plus the appropriate discount applicable to default service supply. Competitively supplied customers billed on a consolidated basis would receive these discounts plus the appropriate fixed default service supply discount.

* Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

** Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,850 in Case No. DE 23-054, dated June 16, 2023 and NHPUC Order No. 26,865 in Case No. DE 23-057, dated July 31, 2023

Issued: August 22, 2023 Effective: October 1, 2023 Issued By: Daniel Hurstak Vice President and Treasurer

⁽²⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Fixed Default Service Rate multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽³⁾ Discount calculated using Non-G1 class (Residential) Variable Default Service Rate, for the applicable month, multiplied by the appropriate discount. These figures exclude delivery.

⁽⁴⁾ Tier 1 was eliminated by Order No. 25,200 in DE 10-192 dated March 4, 2011.

⁽⁵⁾ Discounts effective October 1, 2023 in accordance with Order No. 26-870 in DE 22-043.



ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

bandrewsparker@straffordcap.org

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

bdaniels@SCSHELPS.ORG

campbellm@unitil.com

david.wiesner@eversource.com

dlozeau@snhs.org

elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

hanksk@nhec.com

jagri@bm-cap.org

James.King@libertyutilities.com

jessica.chiavara@eversource.com

joshua.w.elliott@energy.nh.gov

jrobillard@tccap.org

jswan@straffordcap.org

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov

maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com

nawazelski@unitil.com

nhregulatory@eversource.com

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

rclouthier@snhs.org

Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com

sgeiger@orr-reno.com

taylorp@unitil.com

theresa.washington@eversource.com

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com

Page #: 1

Printed:

10/12/2023